future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

3. Adjustment of prior period financial information:
Previously the Group had recognised unbilled receivables related to multi-year, non-cancellable subscription arrangements at
the contract inception. As practice has further developed since adoption of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, we
have revisited this policy and concluded that we will recognise the accounts receivable when the right to consideration becomes
unconditional. As such, the unbilled receivables and corresponding deferred revenue liabilities will no longer be recognised on the
balance sheet; Instead, they will be disclosed in the notes to our financial statements under remaining performance obligations.

The comparative information as at 31 December 2019 has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the above change. As at that date,
except as disclosed in the table below, the change does not have any impact on the statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated
statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the consolidated statement of cash flows.

US$’000

31 DEC 2019
(AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS
31 DEC 2019

(AS ADJUSTED)

Trade receivables, non-current1 13,424 (13,424) –

Other non-current assets1  4,270 (1,236) 3,034

Total non-current assets 21,569 (14,660) 6,909

Total assets 75,340 (14,660) 60,680

Deferred revenue, current 18,930 (2,521) 16,409

Total current liabilities 25,892 (2,521) 23,371

Deferred revenue, non-current 14,167 (12,139) 2,028

Total non-current liabilities 16,051 (12,139) 3,912

Total liabilities 41,943 (14,660) 27,283

1. Comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

As at 1 January 2019, the impact of the adjustment to the consolidated balance sheet was a decrease in unbilled receivable of $12.4
million and a decrease in deferred revenue liabilities by the same amount.

63Nitro Annual Report 2020

4. Segment information
The Group manages its operations as a single business operation and there are no separate parts of the Group that qualify as
operating segments. The CEO is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (‘CODM’) and assesses the financial performance of the Group on
an integrated basis as a single segment.

The CODM assesses the Group’s performance on a product/service perspective:

• Subscription – being the sale of software-as-a-service (‘SaaS’) to businesses providing access to the Nitro Productivity Suite, include
Nitro Pro and Nitro Sign software solutions; and

• Perpetual licence maintenance and support – being the sale of perpetual licence products (including optional maintenance and
support services).

 2020 2019

US$’000 SUSBCRIPTION PERPETUAL TOTAL SUSBCRIPTION PERPETUAL TOTAL

Revenue 21,250 18,946 40,196 13,193 22,479 35,672

Cost of revenues  (1,463)  (2,315)  (3,778)  (1,172)  (2,478)  (3,650)

Gross profit 19,787 16,631 36,418 12,021 20,001 32,022

Gross margin 93% 88% 91% 91% 89% 90%

5. Revenue and contract balances

a. Revenue
The Group’s revenue is derived from the sale of cloud-enabled software subscriptions, cloud-hosted offerings, term-based,
subscription and perpetual software licences, associated software maintenance and support plans, consulting services, training and
technical support.

Revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by the nature of product and services and timing of recognition which are
most reflective of the impact of the industry and economic environment in which the Group operates.

PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS